
  1 

 

Council 

 
Contact Officer: Steven Corrigan 
 
Tel: 07717 274704 
 

 

E-mail: steven.corrigan@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
Date: 5 October 2022 
 
Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Summons to attend  

a meeting of Council 

 
to be held on  
 

THURSDAY 13 OCTOBER 2022  AT 6.00 PM 
 
at 
 

DIDCOT CIVIC HALL, BRITWELL ROAD, DIDCOT, OX11 7JN 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include 
large print, Braille, audio cassette or CD, and email.  For this or any other special 
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this 
agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting.   

 

 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 
 
Note: Please remember to sign the attendance register. 

Public Document Pack



  2 

 

Agenda

1  Apologies for absence   
 

To record apologies for absence.   
 
2  Minutes (Pages 7 - 21) 

 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Council minutes (public and confidential) 
of the meeting held on 14 July 2022 and the special Council meeting held on 8 
September 2022.   

 
3  Declarations of interest   

 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, other registrable interests 
and non-registrable interests or any conflicts of interest in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.  

 
4  Urgent business and chair's announcements   

 
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chair.   
 
5  Public participation   

 
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have 
registered to speak.   
 
6  Petitions   

 
To receive any petitions from the public.   

 
7  Treasury outturn 2021/22 (Pages 22 - 42) 

 
Cabinet, at its meeting on 29 September, considered the report of the head of 
finance on the outturn performance of the treasury management function for the 
financial year 2021/22. 
 
The report of the head of finance, which the Joint Audit and Governance Committee 
considered on 27 September 2022 and Cabinet considered on 29 September, is 
attached.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: to  
1. approve the treasury management outturn report for 2021/22; 

 
2. approve the actual 2021/22 prudential indicators within the report. 
 
 
 



  3 

 

 
8  Adoption of powers from Oxfordshire County Council under 

Land Drainage Act (Pages 43 - 49) 
 

Cabinet, at its meeting on 29 September, considered the report of the head of 
development and corporate landlord on a request from Oxfordshire County Council 
(OCC) for the district council to act as an agent of the county council in the 
discharge of delegated functions for the operation and management of the powers 
and responsibilities of the lead local flood authority (LLFA) under Sections 19, 23, 
24 and 25 of the 1991 Land Drainage Act. 

The report of the head of head of development and corporate landlord, which 
Cabinet considered, is attached.  

 
Cabinet resolved to:  
(a) support the request from Oxfordshire County Council for South Oxfordshire to 

adopt powers under the Land Drainage Act, as set out in paragraph 8 of the 
head of development and corporate landlord’s report to Cabinet on 29 
September 2022;  

 
(b) subject to Council approving the adoption of powers in (c) below, that Cabinet 

authorises the head of development and corporate landlord, in consultation 
with the head of legal and democratic, to negotiate and finalise the agreement 
with Oxfordshire County Council and enter into agreement to adopt the powers 
from Oxfordshire County Council; and  

 
RECOMMENDATION: to approve the adoption of powers under an agency  
agreement with Oxfordshire County Council.   

 
9  Woodcote Neighbourhood Development Plan Review (Pages 50 

- 54) 
 

To consider the recommendations of the Cabinet member for planning, made on 30 
September 2022, regarding the neighbourhood plan for Woodcote following the 
referendum held on 29 September 2022. 
 
The Individual Cabinet Member Decision is attached. 

  
RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL: to 
  

1.   make the Woodcote Neighbourhood Development Plan Review so that it 
continues to be part of the council’s development plan; and  
  

2.   authorise the head of policy and programmes, in consultation with the Cabinet 
member for planning, and in agreement with the Qualifying Body, Woodcote 
Parish Council,  to correct any spelling, grammatical, typographical or factual 
errors together with any improvements from a presentational perspective.  

 
 
 
 



  4 

 

 
10  Cholsey Neighbourhood Development Plan Review (Pages 55 - 

86) 
 

To consider the recommendations of the Leader of the council, made on 29 
September 2022, regarding the neighbourhood plan for Cholsey. 
 
The Individual Cabinet Member Decision is attached. 

  
RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL: to 
  

1.   make the Cholsey Neighbourhood Development Plan Review with the 
modifications specified in the Examiner’s report; and  
  

2.   authorise the head of policy and programmes, in consultation with the Cabinet 
member for planning, and in agreement with the Qualifying Body, Cholsey Parish 
Council,  to correct any spelling, grammatical, typographical or factual errors 
together with any improvements from a presentational perspective.  

 
11  Review of the council's constitution (Pages 87 - 187) 

 
To consider the report of the head of legal and democratic on proposed changes to 
the council’s constitution. 

 
12  Report of the leader of the council   

 
To receive the report of Councillor David Rouane, Leader of the council. 

 
13  Questions on notice   

 
No questions have been submitted from councillors in accordance with Council 
procedure rule 33.   
 
14  Motions on notice   

 
To consider motions from councillors in accordance with Council procedure rule 39.   
 
(1) Motion to be proposed by Councillor Khan, seconded by Councillor 

Macdonald:  
 
Council supports in principal that the community of Great Western Park should 
reside in one parish within one district council area. 
  
Council notes: 
  

1. that the community of Great Western Park is currently split between those 
living in Didcot parish within South Oxfordshire District Council and those 
living in Harwell parish within Vale of White Horse District Council; 

2. that a request to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England 
for a review of the boundaries of principal council areas, by means of 



  5 

 

Principal Area Boundary Review (PABR), must be made by all the principal 
councils concerned, in this case South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse 
district councils; 

3. that any final decision on such a request would require consideration of a 
report from the chief executive covering the benefits of the proposal, the 
financial implications and evidence of support from the local community.  

 
Council resolves to request the chief executive to ask the Leader of Vale of White 
Horse if an item can be included on the next Council agenda for Vale of White 
Horse District Council to seek views on whether it would support, in principal, a 
request to the LGBCE for a PABR of the boundary between South Oxfordshire and 
Vale of White Horse District Councils to address the current geographical division of 
the community within Great Western Park.  
 
(2) Motion to be proposed by Councillor Robin Bennett, seconded by Councillor 

Leigh Rawlins:  
 
This council considers that the UK government’s so-called ‘investment zones’, 
proposed by the Chancellor in his recent ‘mini-budget’, are a disaster in the making, 
for the environment, local communities, democracy and public finances. 

 

Council notes that the similar ‘enterprise zones’ introduced in 2011 only generated 
about one quarter of the forecast jobs and that a significant part of those were from 
existing companies moving into the zones. 

 

Under the proposals, local consultations and environmental regulations have been 
presented as ‘burdensome requirements’. Development which ‘responds to the 
market’ in these zones is required to be additional to the sites already set out in 
Local Plans, which are carefully planned to respond to local needs and to respect 
the local environment. Investment zones will be able to ‘relax’ well-evidenced policy 
requirements that have been consulted on and approved by local councillors. Those 
policies are there for a reason. 

It appears that EU-based environmental regulations such as Habitat Regulation 
Assessments will be scrapped in these zones, with no clarity as to how they will be 
replaced. 

Instead of treating nature protection as something that is in the way of growth, the 
environment should be at the heart of decision-making, given that it is the 
foundation of all economic prosperity. 

Oxfordshire’s 6 councils have already agreed a Strategic Vision for long-term 
sustainable development; adopting a get rich quick scheme devised by Right-wing 
think tanks is not in keeping with that vision. 

Council asks the Leader to write to DLUHC and Oxfordshire County Council to say 
that South Oxfordshire is already a key contributor to the wider UK economy and 
that democratic local plans remain the best vehicle to continue to deliver that 
contribution. Responding to the market alone is not enough: South Oxfordshire’s 
residents need to be heard, not sidelined, and our environment respected. 

 
 
 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/investment-zones-in-england/investment-zones-in-england
https://www.centreforcities.org/publication/in-the-zone-have-enterprise-zones-delivered-the-jobs-they-promised/
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/habitats-regulations-assessments-protecting-a-european-site
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/habitats-regulations-assessments-protecting-a-european-site
https://futureoxfordshirepartnership.org/projects/oxfordshire-strategic-vision/


  6 

 

 
15  Exclusion of the public   

 
To consider whether to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting 
for the following item of business under Section 100A and 100I of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that: 
(i) It is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as  
     defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A, and 
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information. 

 
16  Application for Grant Funding by Soha Limited - Cullum 

House, Wheatley (Pages 188 - 198) 
 

Cabinet, at its meeting on 29 September 2022, considered the confidential  
report of the head of environment and housing on the provision of grant  
funding using commuted sums held by the council, towards an affordable  
housing project being delivered by Soha Ltd, a Registered Provider of  
affordable housing. 
 
Cabinet’s recommendations were circulated to all councillors on 30 September 
2022. 

 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 

 

 
 



 1 

Minutes 

 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
  

Council 

 
Held on Thursday 14 July 2022 at 6.00 pm 
135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, OX14 4SB 
 

Present in the meeting room: 
Councillors: David Turner (Chair), Ken Arlett, Anna Badcock, Pieter-Paul Barker,  
David Bartholomew, Robin Bennett, David Bretherton, Sam Casey-Rerhaye, Sue Cooper, 
Peter Dragonetti, Stefan Gawrysiak, Elizabeth Gillespie, Victoria Haval,  
Alexandrine Kantor, Mocky Khan, George Levy, Lynn Lloyd, Axel Macdonald, 
Jane Murphy, Andrea Powell, Leigh Rawlins, Jo Robb, Sue Roberts, David Rouane,  
Ian Snowdon, Alan Thompson, Andrea Warren and Ian White 
 

Officers: Patrick Arran, Head of Legal & Democratic and Monitoring Officer, 

Steven Corrigan, Democratic Services Manager, and Mark Stone, Chief Executive 
 

Remote attendance:  
Councillors: Maggie Filipova-Rivers, Kellie Hinton (Vice-Chair), Caroline Newton and  
Anne-Marie Simpson 
 

Apologies: Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of councillors Tim Bearder, 

Kate Gregory, Lorraine Hillier and Celia Wilson 
 

15 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the annual meeting of Council held 
on 19 May 2022 as a correct record and agree that the Chair sign them as 
such. 
 

16 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

17 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
The Chair provided general housekeeping advice. The Chair provided details of the events 
he had attended since the last meeting of Council. 
 

18 Public participation  
 
One member of the public had registered to ask a question. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 2 

Steven Corrigan, Democratic Services Manager, read out the following question on behalf 
of Julia Benning, Need not Greed Oxfordshire: 
 
“Need not Greed Oxfordshire (NNGO) understands that the Oxfordshire Councils are 
currently involved in discussions around the level of housing to be included in the next 
draft of the Oxfordshire Plan 2050.  
  
There are a staggering 85,000 dwellings already committed to in existing local plans.  The 
number of additional dwellings which might be included in the Oxfordshire Plan range from 
16,000 to 67,000 (as per the Reg 18 consultation).   
  
Need Not Greed believes that no more than the lowest number of additional dwellings 
should be built, and possibly many less.  Anything else would be incompatible with this 
local authority’s commitment to tackling the climate emergency and the need to address 
nature’s recovery. 
  
We are concerned that Local Authorities might regard the middle housing trajectory, which 
is inappropriately called ‘Business as Usual’, as a reasonable compromise between the 
highest and lowest housing targets.  In fact, it is based on a period of high growth following 
recession and as such it is clearly not ‘Business as Usual’ and should in no way be 
regarded as 'middle ground'.  
  
We would like to know this Council's views 
[...]
nning so that planned infrastructure investment better relates to 
planned housing development.  
 

8. Ask the Leader to write to the Secretary of State, OFWAT and the Environment 
Agency to request that sewerage undertakers be required to make public, up to 
date information on sewage treatment work capacity and volume of sewage 
discharges for all sewage treatment works by the end of 2023.  

 
 

24 Exclusion of the public  
 

RESOLVED: 
To exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the following item of 
business under Section 100A and 100I of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds 
that: 

(i) It is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
     3 of Schedule 12A, and 
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in  
     disclosing the information. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 2



 10 

 

25 Application for grant funding - Thame and District Housing 
Association (see confidential minute) 

 
Council considered and agreed Cabinet’s recommendation, made at its meeting on 23 
June 2023, on the provision of grant funding using commuted sums held by the council, 
towards an affordable housing project.   
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7:25pm  
 
 
Chair Date 

 

 
 

Page 16

Agenda Item 2



Document is Restricted

Page 17

Agenda Item 2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



 1 

Minutes 

 

OF A SPECIAL MEETING OF THE 
  

Council 

 
Held on Thursday 8 September 2022 at 6.00 pm 
First Floor Meeting Space, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, 
Abingdon, Oxfordshire, OX14 4SB 
 

Present in the meeting room: 
Councillors: David Turner (Chair), Ken Arlett, Pieter-Paul Barker, David Bartholomew,  
Tim Bearder, Robin Bennett, David Bretherton, Sam Casey-Rerhaye, Sue Cooper,  
Peter Dragonetti, Maggie Filipova-Rivers, Elizabeth Gillespie, Kate Gregory,  
Victoria Haval, Lorraine Hillier, Alexandrine Kantor, Lynn Lloyd, Axel Macdonald,  
Leigh Rawlins, Ian Snowdon, Andrea Warren, Ian White and Celia Wilson 
 
Officers: Steven Corrigan, Democratic Services Manager 
 

Remote attendance:  
Councillors: Kellie Hinton 
 
Officers: Patrick Arran, Head of Legal and Democratic and Monitoring Officer 
 
Prior to the start of the meeting Councillor David Turner, Chair of council, wished Her 
Majesty Queen Elizabeth II well and a speedy recovery from her current illness on behalf 
of Council. 
 

26 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors  
Stefan Gawrysiak, Mocky Khan, Andrea Powell, Jo Robb, David Rouane, and  
Anne-Marie Simpson 
 

27 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

28 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None. 
 

29 Public participation  
 
No members of the public had registered to address Council. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 19

Agenda Item 2



 2 

 
 
 
 

30 Making the Kidmore End Neighbourhood Development Plan  
 
Council considered the recommendation of Councillor Simpson, Cabinet member for 
planning, made on 30 August 2022, to make the Kidmore End Neighbourhood 
Development Plan part of the development plan for South Oxfordshire. 
 
In the absence of Councillor Simpson, Councillor Filipova-Rivers, Deputy Leader, 
introduced this item. 
 
RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL: to 
  

1. make the Kidmore End Parish Neighbourhood Development Plan, incorporating the 
modification set out in Appendix 1 to the Individual Cabinet Member Decision dated 30 
August 2022, so that it continues to be part of the council’s development plan; and  
  

2. authorise the head of policy and programmes, in consultation with the Cabinet member 
for planning, and in agreement with the Qualifying Body, to correct any spelling, 
grammatical, typographical or factual errors together with any improvements from a 
presentational perspective.  

 

31 Making the Long Wittenham Neighbourhood Development Plan  
 
Council considered the recommendatio
[...]
 

Cabinet Report 

 
Report of Head of Development and Corporate Landlord 

Author: John Backley 

Telephone: 07917 088317 

Textphone: 18001 07917 088317 

E-mail: john.backley@southandvale.gov.uk  

Wards affected: all 

 

South Cabinet member responsible: Councillor Sue Cooper 

Tel: 01491 835631 

E-mail: sue.cooper@southoxon.go.uk  

To: CABINET 

Date: 29 September 2022 

 

 

Adoption of powers from Oxfordshire 

County Council under Land Drainage Act 

Recommendations 

(a) To support the request from Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) for South 
Oxfordshire to adopt powers under the land drainage act as set out in paragraph 
8 of this report 
 

(b) To recommend Council approve the adoption of powers under an agency 
agreement with OCC 

 
(c) Subject to Council approving the adoption of powers that Cabinet authorises the 

Head of Development and Corporate Landlord in consultation with the Head of 
Legal and Democratic to negotiate and finalise the agreement with OCC and 
enter into agreement to adopt the powers from OCC. 

 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. For cabinet to consider the request from Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) for the 
district council to act as an agent of the county council in the discharge of delegated 
functions for the operation and management of the powers and responsibilities of the 
lead local flood authority (LLFA) under Sections 19, 23, 24 and 25 of the 1991 Land 
Drainage Act. 

In brief, the Functions of the Land Drainage Act 1991 that OCC are looking to 
discharge are: 

CONFIDENTIAL 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8

mailto:john.backley@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:sue.cooper@southoxon.go.uk


 

 

 Section 19 - flood investigations   

 Section 23 - the determination of applications for consent to alter a watercourse 

 Section 24 – investigate any nuisance caused by erecting or altering an obstruction or 
culvert in a watercourse  

 Section 25 - enforcement action (to comply with OCC policy for watercourse/ditch 
clearing enforcement
[...]
:  

 

(i) Part 1 - Summary and Explanation section set out in Appendix B;   
 

(ii) Part 2 - Articles of the Constitution set out in Appendix C;  
 

(iii) Part 3 (c) – Committee Functions;  
 

(b) That Council adopts the following changes to the joint Constitution with immediate 
effect: 

 

(i) Replace Part 16 Joint Staff Committee Procedure Rules with the Joint Staff 
Committee terms of reference and procedure rules set out in Appendix D;   

 
(ii) Replace Part 22 Officer Employment Procedure Rules with the document set 

out in Appendix E;   
 

(iii) Adopt the Officers’ Code of Conduct set out in Appendix F and insert as Part 
35;  

 
(iv) Replace Part 28 - The Protocol on Member and Officer Relations with the 

document set out in Appendix G;   
 

(v) Adopt the Press and Media Protocol set out in Appendix H and insert as Part 
36;   

Page 87

Agenda Item 11

mailto:steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk


 

 

 

(vi) An amendment to Part 18p paragraph 1.1(a)(i) (VALE ONLY) in the head of 
planning’s scheme of delegation to read:  

 
“A ward councillor (to include adjacent ward councillor whose parish has 
been consulted) calls in the application to be considered by the Planning 
Committee within 28 days of the date of registration of the application start of 
the consultation period and the request is agreed by the head of planning.  
This request must be in writing and refer to material planning matters to 
ensure the audit trail for making that decision is clear and unambiguous.  
Councillors’ right of call-in does not apply to applications for certificates of 
lawful use or development, prior approvals and notifications.”   

 
(vii) To retain Part 18p paragraph 1.1(c)(i) in the head of planning’s scheme of 

delegation as a mechanism to allow members to request a call-in of an 
amended planning application; and    

 
(c) authorises the head of legal and democratic to make these changes and any 

further minor or consequential amendments to the Co

Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Minutes 

 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
  

Council 

 
Held on Thursday 13 October 2022 at 6.00 pm 
Didcot Civic Hall, Britwell Road, Didcot, OX11 7JN 
 

Present: 
Councillors: David Turner (Chair), Ken Arlett, Anna Badcock, Pieter-Paul Barker,  
David Bartholomew, Tim Bearder, Robin Bennett, David Bretherton, Sam Casey-Rerhaye, 
Sue Cooper, Peter Dragonetti, Maggie Filipova-Rivers, Victoria Haval, Lorraine Hillier, 
Kellie Hinton, Alexandrine Kantor, Mocky Khan, George Levy, Lynn Lloyd,  
Axel Macdonald, Jane Murphy, Caroline Newton, Andrea Powell, Leigh Rawlins,  
Sue Roberts, David Rouane, Anne-Marie Simpson, Ian Snowdon, Alan Thompson,  
Ian White and Celia Wilson 
 
Officers: Ifty Ali, Locum Governance Consultant, Steven Corrigan, Democratic Services 
Manager and Simon Hewings, Head of Finance & Section 151 Officer 
 
Apologies for absence: Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Stefan Gawrysiak, Elizabeth Gillespie, Kate Gregory, Jo Robb and Andrea Warren. 
 
 

33 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes and confidential minutes of the meeting held on 14 
July 2022 and the minutes of the special meeting of Council held on 8 September as 
correct records and agree that the Chair sign them as such. 
 

34 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

35 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
The Chair thanked officers for all their work to help ensure the local arrangements for the 
national mourning period following the death of Her Majesty The Queen had run to plan 
and smoothly. The Chair advised that he had represented the council at a service of 
remembrance and thanksgiving and the Proclamation for King Charles III, both in Oxford. 
The vice-chair had attended the Proclamation in Henley-on-Thames. 
 

36 Public participation  
 
No members of the public had registered to address Council. 
 
 



 2 

 

37 Petitions  
 
None. 
 

38 Treasury outturn 2021/22  
 
Council considered Cabinet’s recommendations, made at its meeting on 29 September 
2022, on the outturn performance of the treasury management function for the financial 
year 2021/22. The Joint Audit and Governance Committee and Cabinet had considered the 
head of finance’s report and were satisfied that the treasury activities had been carried out 
in accordance with the treasury management strategy and policy. 
 
In response to a question regarding the lack of environmental, social and governance 
(ESGs) considerations in the current Treasury Management Strategy (TMS), Councillor 
Rawlins, Cabinet member for Finance, responded that Council was being invited to 
approve the 2021/21 outturn against the strategy in place during that period at this meeting. 
He acknowledged that the council was looking at a revision of the TMS to include ESG 
factors alongside financial factors. However, the council had a duty to reflect the principles 
of security, liquidity and to invest in sound investments.  
 
RESOLVED: to  

1. approve the treasury management outturn report 2021/22; and  

2. approve the actual 2021/22 prudential indicators within the report.   

 

39 Adoption of powers from Oxfordshire County Council under Land 
Drainage Act  

 
Council considered Cabinet’s recommendations, made at its meeting on 29 September, on 
a request from Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) for the district council to act as an agent 
of the county council in the discharge of delegated functions for the operation and 
management of the powers and responsibilities of the lead local flood authority (LLFA) 
under Sections 19, 23, 24 and 25 of the 1991 Land Drainage Act. 

RESOLVED: to approve the adoption of powers under an agency  
agreement with Oxfordshire County Council.  
 

40 Woodcote Neighbourhood Development Plan Review  
 
Council considered the recommendation of Councillor Simpson, Cabinet member for 
planning, made on 30 September 2022, to make the Woodcote Neighbourhood 
Development Plan part of the development plan for South Oxfordshire. 

 
RESOLVED: to 
1. To make the Woodcote Neighbourhood Development Plan Review, 
    so that it continues to be part of the council’s development plan. 

2. To authorise the Head of Policy and Programmes, in consultation 
    with the appropriate Cabinet Member and in agreement with the 
    Qualifying Body, Woodcote Parish Council the correction of any 
    spelling, grammatical, typographical or factual errors together with 



 3 

    any improvements from a presentational perspective 
  

 

41 Cholsey Neighbourhood Development Plan Review  
 
Council considered the recommendation of Councillor Rouane, Leader of the council, 
made on 30 September 2022, to make the Cholsey Neighbourhood Development Plan 
part of the development plan for South Oxfordshire. 
 
RESOLVED: to 
1. make the Cholsey Neighbourhood Development Plan Review 

with the modifications specified in the Examiner’s report; 

2. authorise the Head of Policy and Programmes, in consultation 
with the appropriate Cabinet Member and in agreement with the 
Qualifying Body, Cholsey Parish Council, the correction of any 
spelling, grammatical, typographical or factual errors together with 
any improvements from a presentational perspective. 

 

42 Review of the council's constitution  
 
Council considered the report of the head of legal and democratic on proposed changes to 
the council’s constitution. 
 
In introducing the report, Councillor Pieter-Paul Barker, Cabinet member for Legal and 
Democratic, advised that officers would amend the wording on councillor eligibility which, 
as written, omits reference to EU nationals.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Council adopts the following for inclusion in the new joint Constitution with 

effect from the Annual Meeting of Council in May 2023 or earlier if practicable upon 

the advice of the Monitoring Officer:  

 
a) Part 1 - Summary and Explanation section set out in Appendix B to the report of 

the head of legal and democratic to the Council meeting on 13 October 2022;   

 
b) Part 2 - Articles of the Constitution set out in Appendix C to the report of the 

head of legal and democratic to the Council meeting on 13 October 2022;  

 
c) Part 3 (c) – Committee Functions;  

 
2. That Council adopts the following changes to the joint Constitution with immediate 

effect: 

 
a) Replace Part 16 Joint Staff Committee Procedure Rules with the Joint Staff 

Committee terms of reference and procedure rules set out in Appendix D to the 

report of the head of legal and democratic to the Council meeting on 13 

October 2022;   

 



 4 

b) Replace Part 22 Officer Employment Procedure Rules with the document set 

out in Appendix E to the report of the head of legal and democratic to the 

Council meeting on 13 October 2022;   

 
c) Adopt the Officers’ Code of Conduct set out in Appendix F to the report of the 

head of legal and democratic to the Council meeting on 13 October 2022 and 

insert as Part 35;  

 
d) Replace Part 28 - The Protocol on Member and Officer Relations with the 

document set out in Appendix G to the report of the head of legal and 

democratic to the Council meeting on 13 October 2022;   

 
e) Adopt the Press and Media Protocol set out in Appendix H to the report of the 

head of legal and democratic to the Council meeting on 13 October 2022 and 

insert as Part 36;   

 
f)       To retain Part 18p paragraph 1.1(c)(i) in the head of planning’s scheme of 

delegation as a mechanism to allow members to request a call-in of an 

amended planning application; and    

 
3. To authorise the head of legal and democratic to make these changes and any 

further minor or consequential amendments to the Constitution.   

 
 

43 Report of the leader of the council  
 
Councillor David Rouane, Leader of the council, provided an update on a number of 
issues. The text of his address is available on the council’s website. 
 

44 Questions on notice  
 
No questions were submitted from councillors. 
 

45 Motions on notice  
 
1. Councillor Mocky Khan moved, and Councillor Axel Macdonald seconded, the motion 

as set out in the agenda at agenda item 14  
 
After debate and on being put to the vote the motion was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That Council supports in principle that the community of Great Western Park should reside 
in one parish within one district council area. 
  
Council notes: 
  
1. that the community of Great Western Park is currently split between those living in 

Didcot parish within South Oxfordshire District Council and those living in Harwell 
parish within Vale of White Horse District Council;  

https://www.southoxon.gov.uk/south-oxfordshire-district-council/leaders-report-to-council-october-2022/
https://www.southoxon.gov.uk/south-oxfordshire-district-council/leaders-report-to-council-october-2022/


 5 

2. that a request to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England for a 
review of the boundaries of principal council areas, by means of Principal Area 
Boundary Review (PABR), must be made by all the principal councils concerned, in 
this case South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse district councils;  

3. that any final decision on such a request would require consideration of a report from 
the chief executive covering the benefits of the proposal, the financial implications 
and evidence of support from the local community.  

  
Council resolves to request the chief executive to ask the Leader of Vale of White Horse if 
an item can be included on the next Council agenda for Vale of White Horse District 
Council to seek views on whether it would support, in principle, a request to the LGBCE for 
a PABR of the boundary between South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District 
Councils to address the current geographical division of the community within Great 
Western Park.  
 
 
2.      Councillor Robin Bennett moved, and Councillor Leigh Rawlins seconded, the motion 

as set out in the agenda at agenda item 14  
  
Councillor David Bartholomew moved, and Councillor Jane Murphy seconded, a motion 
without notice to withdraw the motion. In doing so they expressed the view that 
consideration of the motion was not necessary because Oxfordshire County Council had 
already written to government ministers to state it would not bid to be involved in the 
investment zone initiative. The majority of councillors expressed the view that, irrespective 
of the response from Oxfordshire County Council, it was important that Council expressed 
its view on the matter. 
 
On being put the motion without notice was declared lost.   
 
After debate and on being put to the vote the motion as set out in the agenda was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That council considers that the UK government’s so-called ‘investment zones’, proposed 
by the Chancellor in his recent ‘mini-budget’, are a disaster in the making, for the 
environment, local communities, democracy and public finances. 
  
Council notes that the similar ‘enterprise zones’ introduced in 2011 only generated about 
one quarter of the forecast jobs and that a significant part of those were from existing 
companies moving into the zones. 
  
Under the proposals, local consultations and environmental regulations have been 
presented as ‘burdensome requirements’. Development which ‘responds to the market’ in 
these zones is required to be additional to the sites already set out in Local Plans, which 
are carefully planned to respond to local needs and to respect the local environment. 
Investment zones will be able to ‘relax’ well-evidenced policy requirements that have been 
consulted on and approved by local councillors. Those policies are there for a reason.   
 
It appears that EU-based environmental regulations such as Habitat Regulation 
Assessments will be scrapped in these zones, with no clarity as to how they will be 
replaced.   
 



 6 

Instead of treating nature protection as something that is in the way of growth, the 
environment should be at the heart of decision-making, given that it is the foundation of all 
economic prosperity.   
 
Oxfordshire’s 6 councils have already agreed a Strategic Vision for long-term sustainable 
development; adopting a get rich quick scheme devised by Right-wing think tanks is not in 
keeping with that vision.   
 
Council asks the Leader to write to DLUHC and Oxfordshire County Council to say that 
South Oxfordshire is already a key contributor to the wider UK economy and that 
democratic local plans remain the best vehicle to continue to deliver that contribution. 
Responding to the market alone is not enough: South Oxfordshire’s residents need to be 
heard, not sidelined, and our environment respected.   
 

46 Exclusion of the public  
 
RESOLVED: 
To exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the following item of 
business under Section 100A and 100I of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds 
that: 

(i)      It is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A, and 

(ii)      the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

 
 

47 Application for Grant Funding by Soha Limited - Cullum House, 
Wheatley (see exempt minute) 

 
Council considered and agreed Cabinet’s recommendation, made at its meeting on 29 
September 2022, on the provision of grant funding using commuted sums held by the 
council, towards an affordable housing project being delivered by Soha Ltd in Wheatley.   
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.50PM  
 
 
Chair Date 

 

 
 


